

Nos. A06-2019 and A06-2361

State of Minnesota
 In Supreme Court

Kanabec County Board of Commissioners,
 Kanabec County Planning Commission, and
 Kanabec County Environmental Services,

Appellants,

vs.

Calm Waters, LLC, a Minnesota limited liability corporation,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
 ASSOCIATION OF MINNESOTA COUNTIES

RATWIK, ROSZAK & MALONEY, P.A.
 Scott T. Anderson (#157405)
 300 U.S. Trust Building
 730 Second Avenue South
 Minneapolis, MN 55402
 (612) 339-0060

Attorneys for Appellants

IVERSON REUVERS
 Paul D. Reuvers (#217700)
 Jason J. Kuboushek (#304037)
 9321 Ensign Avenue South
 Bloomington, MN 55438
 (952) 548-7200

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Association of Minnesota Counties*

LINDBERG & MCKINNIS, P.A.
 Grant W. Lindberg (#0347644)
 Jimmy A. Lindberg (#63290)
 200 Third Avenue N.E.
 Suite 300
 Cambridge, MN 55008
 (763) 689-9596

Attorneys for Respondent

SHERBURNE COUNTY ATTORNEY
 Arden Fritz (#1754658)
 Assistant Sherburne County Attorney
 Government Center
 13880 Highway 10
 Elk River, MN 55330
 (763) 241-2565

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
 Minnesota County Attorneys Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF ISSUES, CASE AND FACTS..... 2

STANDARD OF REVIEW2

ARGUMENT2

 I. THE LANGUAGE AND HISTORY OF MINNESOTA
 STATUTES § 15.99 DOES NOT SUPPORT THE COURT OF
 APPEALS’ DETERMINATION THAT ZONING INVOLVES
 SUBDIVISIONS..... 2

 II. MINNESOTA STATUTES § 15.99 SHOULD NOT APPLY
 TO PLAT APPLICATIONS BECAUSE OF THE COMPLEXITY
 OF THE NECESSARY REVIEW..... 6

 III. THE PLANNING COMMISSION HAS THE AUTHORITY
 TO APPROVE AND DENY..... 9

 IV. THE COURT OF APPEALS IMPROPERLY USED
 MINNESOTA STATUTES § 15.99 TO REGULATE COUNTIES’
 ABILITY TO DELEGATE AUTHORITY..... 11

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Case Law	
<i>Amcon Corp. v. City of Eagan</i> , 384 N.W.2d 686 (Minn. 1984)	2
<i>Breza v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 725 N.W.2d 106 (Minn. 2006)	11
<i>Cleveland v. Rice County</i> , 56 N.W.2d 641 (Minn. 1952)	10
<i>County of Hennepin v. County of Houston</i> , 39 N.W.2d 858 (Minn. 1949)	3
<i>Hans Hagen, Inc. v. City of Minnetrista</i> , 728 N.W.2d 536 (Minn. 2006).....	3
<i>Harris v. County of Hennepin</i> , 679 N.W. 2d 728 (Minn. 2004).....	2
<i>Hurrle v. County of Sherburne</i> , 594 N.W.2d 246 (Minn. App. 1999)	8
<i>Moreno v. City of Minneapolis</i> , 676 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. App. 2004).....	11
<i>Roinestad v. McCarthy</i> , 82 N.W.2d 697 (Minn. 1957)	3
<i>Unger v. County of Dodge</i> . No. A06-1771, 2007 Minn. App. LEXIS 1033 (Minn. App. Oct. 16, 2007)	11
Minnesota Statutes	
Minnesota Statutes § 15.99.....	passim
Minnesota Statutes § 375.163.....	1
Minnesota Statutes § 394.25.....	5
Minnesota Statutes § 394.30	9, 10
Minnesota Statutes § 505.021.....	6
Minnesota Statutes § 505.03	6

	Page
Minnesota Statutes § 505.09	7
Minnesota Statutes § 505.11.....	8
Minnesota Statutes § 505.14	6
Minnesota Statutes § 645.17.....	2, 6
